

Nos. 99-224 and 99-582

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CHARLES B. MILLER, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD A. FRENCH, ET AL.
Respondents.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

RICHARD A. FRENCH, ET AL.
Respondents.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Filed March 6, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .	2
ARGUMENT	5
THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THESE PROVISIONS OF THE PLRA ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	5
I. BECAUSE THE PLRA IS CLASSIC RETROACTIVE LEGISLATION, IT MUST BEAR A HEAVY BURDEN, WHICH IT CANNOT SUSTAIN.	6
<i>A. The Meaning of Retroactivity</i>	6
<i>B. This Court's Retroactivity Decisions Invalidate the PLRA</i>	9
II. OF THE TWO PRINCIPAL CASES RELIED ON BY PETITIONERS, ONE (<i>PLAUT</i>) SUPPORTS THE FOREGOING RETROACTIVITY ANALYSIS, AND NOTHING IN THE OTHER (<i>WHEELING BRIDGE</i>) UNDERMINES IT.	17
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	2
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 118 S. Ct. 2131 (1998)	4, 10
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	2
<i>Inmates of Suffolk County Jail v. Rouse</i> , 129 F.3d 649 (1st Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 118 S.Ct. 2366 (1998)	2
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 163 Fed. 30 (1st Cir. 1908)	6
<i>Landgraf v. USI Films Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	3, 7-8, 12, 13
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935)	15
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	4, 14
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934)	15
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1998 (1999)	9, 11-12, 21
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	2
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	22

<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 421 (1856)	4, 20-22
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge v. Pennsylvania</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 518 (1852)	20
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. R. A. Gray & Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984)	9
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	3, 17
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	16
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1991)	2
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 181 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall) 128 (1872) ..	13-14
<i>United States v. Winstar</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	4, 12-13

STATUTES AND RULES

Prison Reform Litigation Act, 18 U.S.C. § 3626	1
Section 802(b)(2)	1, 2, 22, 23
Section 802 (e)(2)	1, 15, 22, 23
Section 803(d)(3)	8
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 60(b)	5, 10, 14, 18, 21, 22, 23
Rule 60(b)(5)	21
Rule 65	10, 22

MISCELLANEOUS

Jill E. Fisch, <i>Retroactivity and Legal Change: An Equilibrium Approach</i> , 110 Harv. L. Rev. 1056 (1997)	7
<i>The Supreme Court -- Leading Cases, Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 112 Harv. L. Rev. 212 (1998)	11
